

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 336 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 10, strike "Suspension of driver's license" and insert "Failure to appear"

1.3 Page 1, line 22, delete "section" and insert "subdivision"

1.4 Page 2, line 10, strike "Commissioner shall suspend" and insert "Suspension on
1.5 conviction"

1.6 Page 2, line 11, after "and" insert ", subject to the limitations in this section,"

1.7 Page 2, line 17, delete "must not suspend" and insert "is prohibited from suspending"

1.8 Page 2, after line 26, insert:

1.9 "Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 171.16, is amended by adding a subdivision to
1.10 read:

1.11 Subd. 8. Suspension under reciprocal agreement. (a) For purposes of this subdivision:

1.12 (1) "issuing jurisdiction" means a state, district, territory, or possession of the United
1.13 States or a province of a foreign country which has an agreement in effect with this state
1.14 pursuant to the nonresident violator compact; and

1.15 (2) "traffic violation" means a violation of a traffic regulation relating to the operation
1.16 of a motor vehicle, and excludes a parking, vehicle equipment, or vehicle weight limit
1.17 violation.

1.18 (b) Notwithstanding subdivisions 3 and 3a, the commissioner may suspend the driver's
1.19 license of a person licensed in this state upon receiving a report from an issuing jurisdiction
1.20 that the person:

2.1 (1) did not appear in court in compliance with the terms of a citation for a traffic violation
2.2 that, if committed in this state, is a petty misdemeanor or a violation under section 171.24,
2.3 subdivision 1 or 2; or

2.4 (2) is convicted of a traffic violation, is subject to a fine or surcharge, and has failed to
2.5 pay the fine or surcharge.

2.6 (c) A suspension is authorized under this subdivision only as necessary to conform with
2.7 the requirements of the nonresident violator compact.

2.8 (d) A suspension under this subdivision is subject to the notice requirements under
2.9 section 171.18, subdivision 2."

2.10 Page 2, line 28, after "(a)" insert "Subject to section 171.16,"

2.11 Page 3, line 27, strike "under paragraph (a) who was convicted of" and insert "who meets
2.12 any of the conditions described in paragraph (a) due to a conviction for"

2.13 Page 6, after line 8, insert:

2.14 "Sec. 9. **REVISOR'S INSTRUCTION.**

2.15 The revisor of statutes shall recodify Minnesota Statutes, section 169.92, subdivision 4,
2.16 as Minnesota Statutes, section 171.16, subdivision 3a. The revisor shall correct any
2.17 cross-references made necessary by this recodification."

2.18 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.19 Amend the title accordingly